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56 years of evolving thoughts
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What are NYSGA field trips and guidebooks?

What were the initial qoals of this project?

How did the project evolve?

What can we do with a Geospatial Index of NY Geology?




The Process
Scan Roadlogs from Guidebook or obtain PDF
Do Optical Character Recognition (OCR)
Plot route on Google Earth
Put Placemarks on route with results from OCR
Adjust content, styles, etc., of kml file
Clean up in Filemaker

Upload kml file to Web and to Fusion Tables

Geological Association




Early pdf Hard Copy

Scan
|

I
Optical Character Recognition
(OCR)

Recent pdf All Versions

Use Google Earth
to get
default KML
file

I
Use Text Editor
to modify KML file

|
I
Use Text Editor to
Combine into Years, etc.

Use Database Manager to |
convert to csv file | |
Add stand alone Add mobile
Styles Styles
Upload to Upload to Upload to
Fusion Tables Website Website
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Year
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983

Host Institution
University of Rochester
NY State Museum
City College of CUNY
Cornell University
Hamilton College
R.PIL.

Brooklyn College
SUNY Binghamton
Syracuse University
Union College

SUNY Buftalo

SUNY New Paltz
Queens Coll. CUNY
SUNY Plattsburgh
SUNY Cortland
SUNY Potsdam
Colgate: Utica College
SUNY Brockport
SUNY Fredonia
Hofstra University
Vassar College

SUNY Oneonta
Syracuse University
RPI

Rutgers at Newark
SUNY Binghamton
SUNY at Buffalo
SUNY Potsdam

NYSGA &% 1
P %

New York State

Geological Association,

Location
Rochester
Wellsville
Peekskill
Ithaca
Clinton
Troy

Port Jervis
Binghamton
Syracuse
Schenectady
Niagara Falls
Newburgh
Flushing
Plattsburgh
Cortland
Potsdam
Utica
Rochester
Fredonia
Hempstead
Poughkeepsie
Oneonta
Syracuse
Troy
Newark, NJ
Binghamton
Ambherst

Potsdam

Pages
121
66
51
136
61
96
90
116
126
111
116
128
260
183
139
150
222
177
187
327
297

455
385
457
400
282
385
103

Price
Free pdf
Free pdf
Free pdf
Free pdf
Free pdf
Free pdf
Free pdf
Free pdf
Free pdf
Free pdf
Free pdf
Free pdf
Free pdf
Free pdf
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$20.00

Year
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Host Institution
Hamilton College
Skidmore College
Cornell University
SUNY New Paltz
SUNY Plattsburgh
occcC

SUNY Fredonia
SUNY Oneonta

Colgate (2 Volumes)

St Lawrence Univ.
U. of Rochester

Union College

Coll. of Staten Island CUNY

Hamilton College
SUNY Binghamton
SUNY Fredonia

Hobart & William Smith Colleges
LDEO/ Columbia University

Colgate University

SUNY-Oneonta + Hartwick College

SUNY-Potsdam
SUNY-Oswego

SUNY- University at Buffalo

SUNY-Cortland
Colgate University
SUNY New Paltz

College of Staten Island/CUNY

To order guidebooks, visit:

http://www.nysga.net/Guidebooks.html

Location
Clinton

Saratoga Springs
Ithaca

Kingston
Plattsburgh
Middletown
Fredonia
Oneonta
Hamilton
Saranac Lake
Canton
Rochester
Schenectady
Staten Island
Clinton
Binghamton
Fredonia
Geneva

Lower Hudson Valley
Lake George
Oneonta
Potsdam
Oswego

Buffalo

Cortland

Lake George
New Paltz, NY
Staten Island. NY

Pages

352
268
279
350
278
302
437
488
258

75
271
590
425
178
264
135
412
178

375
292
283
125
478
187
154
254
190

Price
$30.00
$25.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00

$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$30.00
$25.00
$25.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$60.00
$60.00
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Complete instructions,
useful for other Field
Trip Guidebooks, can be
found in GSA Special
Paper 492:

® Google Earth and Virtual Visualizations
in Geoscience Education and Research 4§

Google Earth and Virtual
Visualizations in
Geoscience Education and
Research

Whitmeyer, Bailey,
DePaor and Ornduff, eds.

2 @ 1 2 : THE GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY
Special Paper 492 OF AMERICA®
NYSGA &7 ¢
X fo
2y
e el |
4
,’1
New York State JJ'#
Geological Association




Year
1956
1957
1958
1959
1968
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
197@
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

Key:

Lecation
Rochester
Wellsville
Peekskill
Ithaca
Clinton
Troy

Port Jervis
Binghamton
Syracuse
Schenectady
Niagara Falls
Newburgh
Flushing
Plattsburgh
Coertland
Potsdam
Utica
Rochester
Fredonia
Hempstead
Poughkeepsie
Oneonta
Syracuse
Troy
Newarkx, NJ
Binghamton
Amherst
Potsdam
Clinton

Saratoga Springs

Done by 2012
Done by 2015

Pages
il
66
51
136
61
96
9@
116
126
alalil
116
128
260
183
139
158
222
177
187
327
297
455
385
457
400
282
385
1e3
352
268

Attended by AU students

Year
1986
1987
1988
1989
199@
1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2081
2082
2083
2084
2085
2086
2087
2068
20089
2010
2011
2012
2013
20814
2015

Location
Ithaca
Kingston
Plattsburgh
Middletown
Fredonia
Onecnta
Hamilton
Saranac Lake
Canton
Rochester
Schenectady
Staten Island
Clinton
Binghamton
Fredonia
Geneva

Lower Hudson Valley
Lake George
Oneonta
Potsdam
Oswego
Buffalo
Cortland

Lake George
New Paltz
Staten Island
Syracuse
Clinton
Fredonia
Alexandria Bay
Plattsburgh

Pages
279
35
278
382
437
488
258
75
271
59@
425
178
264
135
412
178
284
375
292
283
125
478
187
154
254
19@
163
212
222

359
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YSCA 197
GA 1972
YSCA 197
YSCA 1974
{YSCA 19
YSCA 1976 The uncoafomuity between the basal Potsdam Sandsioas and underlying Prossrozoic besement gacisses &

YSGA 1977 G O O -l_ e exposed in this roadcut on the southeast side of Route 12. This contact repeesents a time imterval of some 600 million years.
YSCA 1978 The basal sandstoncs here exhibit larpe-scale low angle planar-tasbular cross bedding, and are devoid of wrace and body fossils

STOP 5. Proterozoic / Potsdam unconformity

The depositional senting for this facies is problematic, axhough shallow marine tidal inlet, beach or acolian dune environments
YSCA 197 E a rt h & are potentially woekable facies models.
YSCA 1980
YSGA

Considersble variation i color panem is evidest in the Potsdam Sandstone, with e dasal 0,5-1,0 meters whine 10 Eght grey i
S 't r e e t color, whereas $he upper portion of the ocutcrop exiubits the pink, red, orange and saimon colors ofien scen i the Potsdam

Sandstone wsed a8 a building stone. In this section, the decply colored beds contain abundant Sny (2-50 micron) disseminated

. hematite snd leucoxene crystals with these pigments both surrounding detrital quartz grains and imbedded in later sulhigenic
silica cement. Highly corroded grains of detrital magnetiie and fimenie i the colored sandstones appear 1 have boen e

V l ew source of iron and Stanium which subsequently procipitated as hematito (probably with a gocthite precursor) and leucoxene

under oxidizing diagenetic conditions, The white sandstones mmediascly sbove the unconformity contain no hematite o
leucoxene, axhough lmonite-goethite halos of relatively recent ongin are locaily deveioped around magnetite grains, The
pristine condition of the majority of magnetite and ilmenite grains indicases that these basal sands never suffered a persistont
oxidizing diagenctic history. The proximity of Sese unoxidined grains w the underlying pyritic gneisses sugposs Bat the pore
waters nesr the contact were "Eb-buffered™ by the alicration of pyrite and Fo-silicates & the gneisses, thus preventing
breakdown of the magnetine and fimenite, and the subseguent peecipitation of pigmenting agents.

kml Note that e sole surface of the lowermost sandsione bed mimics ™e shape of Bie underlying (now weathered) basement

[YSGA 1993 crosional surface
1BRI F TH THWEST | B.W Selleck
TH TSDAM-CRENVI NTACT REVISITED (1 NYSGA 1983 Trip 9 Swop $.00
A3 CAMBRO-ORDOVICIAN STRATIGRAPHY, SEDIMENTATION, AN
4. T T 1 IN TH INTON NTY TRt
AS: RETHINKING CRENVILLE-A FORMATION - T H
B1: BEDROCK EROSIONAL FORMS PRODUCED BY CLACIAL PROCES
TH T, M-CR | NT. ISIT ()
: IMENT Y AND DIACE!
| T
TOP r ion of the Theresa Formation
Roadcuts on both sides of Route 37 expose tidal flat facies of
the upper portion of the Theresa Formation. The basal beds
TOP 2. Middg! f r Formati
The roadcuts at this stop expose the middle portion of the
Theresa Formation, The rhythmic interbedding of yellow-white
STOP 3. Contact between Potsdam and Theresa fms,
The contact between the uppermost Potsdam Sandstone and
basal Theresa Formation is exposed on the south side of Route
TOP 3a. Repli | %
This stop replicates the sequence observed at our last stop,
and we will only stay a short time to examine the features of
JOP 4 n nl r r P m San n
The contact between the lower and upper portions of the
Potsdam Sandstone is exposed in the roadcut on the
STOP 5, Proterozoic/Potsdam unconformity
The unconformity between the basal Potsdam Sandstone and
underlying Proterozoic gneisses is exposed in the roadcut on
TOP 6. Typical | r Potsdam San n
The roadcut on the southeast side of Route 12 exposes typical
lower Potsdam Sandstone. Plane-bedded medium- and fine-
TOP 7. Proter ic/P m unconformil
The unconformity between the basal Potsdam Sandstone and
Proterozoic gneisses is again exposed in these large roadcuts
STOP 8, Conglomerates in the Potsdam formation
These long roadcuts on Interstate Route 81 expose a sequence
of conglomerates and pebble-cobble sandstones in the
M IC MINERA TING SITES IN ST. LAWREN!

+ ¥
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What are NYSGA field trips and guidebooks?

What were the initial goals of this project?

How did the project evolve?

What can we do with a Geospatial Index of NY Geology?




The Progress
Began with a goal of putting trips on GE
OCR of road logs permits searching
Google Fusion table permits filters and custom output
But Fusion Tables are “Experimental”
FileMaker database leads to secure future
FileMaker Go permits use in the field
Export capabilities:
As kml or kmz files:
Google Earth Mobile
PDF Maps

As csv files:

NVSGA 2 Pocket Earth
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Search for "Trilobite"

)

-

Number of Records Foundi 113
1968 _ e

7%0 STOP 7. South end of Pine Hill.

113

1994

3830 STOP 3. KASHONG CREEK, LOWER FALLS PN

1973

B STOP 2. Jacox Run
2.00

1994

SA(‘)‘O STOP 5. OAKS CORNERS QUARRY. SOUTH WALL.

1972

1;0 STOP 1. Solsville Member, Marcellus Formation, Hamilton Group

1986

5100 STOP 5. SENECA STONE QUARRY

1994

15%0 STOP 1A-GENESEE RIVER GORGE AT LOWER FALLS ON RG&E ACCESS ROAD

1982

45(;0 STOP 4. North End, Niagara Gorge Near Lewiston, New York.

1994

13050 STOP 1: JAYCOX RUN

1992

eAgo STOP 6. LOWER TRENTON GROUP, SUGAR RIVER

1994

SASO STOP 6. SENECA STONE QUARRY.

1974 |
.

e [OD 4 o Ouuanery Diffala Colthanct caundeanala 1

Export to: | garnh Back
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PDF Maps on an 1iPad

These dark grey' to nearly black shales contain common diminutive
brachlopods (Juvenlle7 <|>Trop|doleptus Truncalosia, Arnbocoelia</
alyves, orthoconlc nautiloids,

stratigraphic position, can be traced to the west as far as Lake Erie
without significant change. A harder, more calcareous bed, about 0.5
meters below the contact, contains a somewhat richer fauna,
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QY DataForPDFMaps Oct2015 ~ Q

~J

STOP 1. KING FERRY STATION Back-

Locality: Exposure along lake shore road extending from Elmwood Point, 1.6 miles south to near Cats Elbow Point, King Ferry Station, Cayuga Co., N.Y.
(Sheldrake 7.5' Quadrangle).

References: Cooper (1930).

General Description: The south-dipping strata along the Cayuga Lake shore bluffs at King Ferry Station display the complete Wanakah Member (King
Ferry Member of Cooper, 1930, in part), which is here somewhat over 30 meters thick (Fig. 8), over a lateral distance of about 1.6 miles. The Spafford and
Owasco Members, comprising the uppermost 11 meters of the Ludlowville Formation are exposed at the southern end of this road near Cats Elbow Creek
(Stop IC). The King Ferry locality is the most basinward, and thickest of the sections being examined on this field trip. A progressive northwest transition
to an even thicker sequence of poorly fossiliferous, bioturbated, silty shales can be observed along the western margin of Cayuga Lake, as at Big Hollow
Creek.

STOP 1A. ELMWOOD POINT

Upper Ledyard Member.--At section | A we will examine the lower contact of the Wanakah shale at the base of a bed which we here designate the
Elmwood Pomt bed for thlS locallty The uppermost two meters of the Ledyard Mcmbcr can be sccn below the Elmwood Point bcd thc upper contact

harder, more calcarcous bcd, about 0.5 meters below the contact, contams a somewhat richer fauna, including the brachiopod Athyris, which is abscnt to
the west, and gives the first hint of facies change which becomes increasingly apparent to the east and southeast, as at Cascade (Stop 2).

Wanakah ("King Ferry") Member.

The base of this member is marked by the very widespread, mollusk-dominated Elmwood Point Bed (equivalent to the Mt. Vernon bed or "Strophalosia"
bed; Grabau, 1898-1899; Cooper, 1930), which, at this locality, remains nearly unchanged from its appearance in western New York except for the
common occurrence of the brachiopod Mucospirifer and the absence of Truncalosia ("Strophalosia") . A major coarsening-upward cycle, about 18 meters
thick, overlying this stratigraphic marker bed, begins with dark grey silty shales and culminates in massive, fretted, Zoophycos-burrowed siltstone. This

C.E.Brett, 42.67
1980 SN 1A00 G.C.Baird. I: -76-67:|

¢ O ) — el
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Search for "Tourmaline"

' DataForPDFMaps Oct2015 ~ Q
Number of Records Found. D4 e

1968 o — 54

1%0 STOP 1. Orchard Beach Park (STOPS

1967

3':)0 STOP 3: Museum Village Klippe

12:839 STOP 3. MUSEUM VILLAGE KLIPPE: ALLOCHTHONOUS PRECAMBRIAN LEUCOGNEISS RESTING ON CAMBRO-ORDOVICIAN WAPPINGER

300 |[DOLOMITE

1993

4A30 STOP 4. Steer's Head outcrop

1989

7A(5)30 STOP 7. ORANGE TURNPIKE: POUGHQUAG QUARTZITE (LOWER CAMBRIAN)

1976

4380 STOP 4. Northern margin of the Crystal Lake pluton.

1962

B STOP 1.
1.00

1978

5’%’0 STOP 5. 3.3 miles east of Speculator, New York.

1993

13(‘)40 STOP 1. J & L STEEL CORP. BENSON MINES. STAR LAKE. NY

1977

:Z)g STOP 3. 3.3 miles east of Speculator, New York.

1967
F STOP 2: Shawangunk Conglomerate

2.00
1993 | 1
Ad STAD 4 itaid analco af tha Grau'c Sobhaal haduy

‘ Pocket

Export to: | garnh Back




4 Back to FileMaker Go 4 0 529% @)

Pocket Earth on an iPad

= , RUMFORD | Tourmaline

00 Qe | VERMON p :

WATERBURY

o © VERGENNES £.5
M|DDLEBURY Franconia Notch State Park
AT
W, E?TOWN ' s FAIRLEE BRUNS m @ EU
\BRANDON J A Share Delete View
' NORWICH WESTBROOK
o I ‘ - OVERVIEW EENENE
o | \ NEW HAMPSHIRE) KENNEBUNK :
ON GLENS FAZLs R = 7 Tourmalme
S BELLOWS FALLS ' BOW o panes
NEW'YOR! O - { . EPPING:".‘ Location North America
’ MALTA : ‘ : { 1)
t BRATTLEBORO :
4 Pl N R
" BRUNSWICK ‘ HoLLIS Ao Ol W Hidden
DRTLLAND < o ' ATHOL —WESTFORD, GLOUCESTE NOTES
6 | L PITTISFIELD EVE R
HUDSON MASSACHUSETDTS S + Add Note
- i WESTFIELD e ROCKLAND
thn =y DUDLEY ol R
i L ad N “RAYNHAM
\ - 4 TOLLAND ; et .
HYBEIPARK [T R S oM AT L Ll ‘7 erewstel ©  STOP 1 Gorge and Ri...
BEA(:ON CQMVEE TGUT; | LITFLE COMPTON
N5 ow e DEERPARK SEYMOUR ERATON : © STOP 1: The Powers...
\ : % > NANTUCKE
; veamo@ %NT KISCO S m— ;
. POCONO MANOR . %
RWICK , %
o : | WESTWOOD RIVERRIEADTE L el
v MORRISTOWN - 7
{NAZARETH @OSTBURY . ,
TISVILLE Deoe © STOP 1. Bower Powe...
ALBURTIS P'SCAIAY_VM AL ok
BUCKOGHAM COLTS NECK ® STOP1.J &L STEEL...
. PHOENIXVILLE ' 2
BIA QP AW ,_‘_"_,_'
SR S © STOP 1. New roadcut..
OXFORD. f‘ e WARETOWN
- =, HAMMONTON - AD 1 A .

42.23556°N 73.10445°W



4 Back to FileMaker Go
CHIEF ISLANDS

Pocket

4 % 52% @)

Earth on an iPad

f
DASHLAND

) Edit
EARL ISLAND

ISLAND BULLHEAD ISLAND intrude Popple Hill Gneiss. Radiometric

IT ISLAND
| ISLE
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BIG ISLAND

ORS.ISLAND

SLAND

S 'VSHOEdSLAND ages include an Rb-Sr whole rock age of

/ 1197 +/- 53 Ma by Douglas Mose (in Carl
O O and others, 1990), and a zircon U-Pb age
of 1183 +/- 7 Ma by Jeff Chiarenzelli (in
McLelland and others, 1992). These
4 intrusions are slightly older than most
s anorthosite, mangerite, charnockite and
/ 6 granite (the AMCG intrusive suite of
McLelland, 1986) in the Highlands.
<br [>
<br />Antwerp granite at this outcrop has
‘ surrounded and isolated a segment of

cream colored marble that is shaped like a

"steer's head" (resembling an illustration in
a Zane Gray western novel). Major minerals
include microcline, plagioclase, quartz,
and -o ite. Minor minerals
O & ite, ilmenite,
BIRCHIISLAND - apatie, 3 | € and secondary
chlorite. Note the veins of quartz and
tourmaline in symplectic intergrowth.
<br [>
<br />Intrusive origin is not easy to
demonstrate for many Lowland gneisses,
given the multiple deformation and high-
grade metamorphism. Dikes and sills
within marbles are especially susceptible
to rupture, displacement and rotation, and
many of the contacts are tectonic in origin.
Selvage of scapolite, diopside, mica and
qguartz occurs between the meta-granite
PINE ISLAND and marble at this outcrop, but the
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islands into the ocean have been proposed
first to be completed (1973). While there

observed on the surface, the vegetation ac
zone (the pipe was 8 feet in diameter) clez
progressive succession of different barrie
the return of the native flora.
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I believe that an important reason to study at
AU is to live among a community of scholars.

Teaching/Learning 1s becoming more and more
standardized: Textbooks today come with Webwork,
quizzes, assessment instruments, etc. Whether a
course is online, on weekends, on ground at a
community college to which one commutes, or on
ground at AU, makes little difference if such
books and ancillaries are used.

So, why would someone choose to come to AU?

AU has the advantage of being a residential
college. Living for four years with faculty who
are passionate about their scholarly activity 1is
an experience which cannot be replicated in
other, non-residential, learning environments.

This advantage is lost if we fail to give
scholarship by our faculty the respect it
deserves.



